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II. ORTSREGISTER

Adria 977 Beifort 5540,5541
Albula 3045,3538,4039,5558, Benken 3610,3898

5564,5723 Bergeil -* Bregaglia
Albulatal 3532,4469,4474,4476, Berlin 3991

4933,4999,5492,5493, Bern 1476
5494,5496,5555 Bernina *54,1143,4106,4107,

Allgäu 821,1336 5733
Almen 586 Berninapass 3546,5720
Alpstein 1212,1225 Berschis 3393

Alto Adige 703,772,1338,2924 Bever 5682,5683
Alvagni 5546,5547 Bludenz 1291,1295,2787
Alvaschagn 4473,5498,5505 Blumenegg (Vorarlberg) 2787

Alviergebiet 1203 Bodensee 728,2823
Amden 1207,5776 Bonaduz Panaduz
Amerika 1057,1406,1543,4001, Bondo 5134

40O2,4007,4010,6670 Bormio 3276
auch Vereinigte Bozen 1004,1024,2923
Staaten Brand 5792

Andeer 2984,2993,4010,4211, Brandnertal 1266,1267,5792
4500,4657,5485 Bravuogn 399,427,1607,1608,

Andiast 5355 1610,2792,4070,4318
Appenzell 1061,1216,1217,1221, 4398,5227,5552,5553

1222,1224 5559,5561,5562,5563
Ardez 5653,5654,5655,5656, 5564

5657 Bregaglia 855,1178,1183,2785,
Arlberg 822,850 2833,2839,2853,2893
Arosa 5609,5610,5611,6672 2944,3098,3102,3111
Aspermont 3080,3081 3481,3902,3920,4105
Atlantik 4018 4494,4693,4851,4999
Augsburg 3110 5022,5134,5702,5703
Avers *54,1178,3535,3540, 5704,5705,5706,5707

4999,5412,5414 Bregenz 3050,3058,3355
Bregenzerwald 1251,1299
Breil 5350,5351,5352

Badus 5199 Brig 4164
Baldenstein (Sils i.D.) 3071,5468 Brinzouls 5543
Bärenburg (Andeer) 2993 Brixen 3702,3725
Basel 3988,4141,5079 Brusio 3277,3657,3658,3673
Batänien (Haldenstein) 3413 5015

Bayern 3187,3353 Bubretsch (Surrein) 4072
Beiva 1612,2283,2311,3812, Buchen 2814

3826,5539,5721 Buchs 1211,1234



II. Ortsregister

Bündner Oberland
Burvagn (Cunter)

-» Surselva
5528

Cadi

Calanca

Calanda

1904,2655,2761,2842,
2922,3377,3469,3471,
3683,3870,4123,4220,
4620,4623,5310,5312,
5314,5315,5316,5317,
5318,5341
*54,862,2935,4799,
4999,5006
5199

Calanda, Haldensteiner 3421
Calanda, Mastrilser 3423

Calantgil
Calven
Camischolas
Camuns
Carolina

5488
-* Chalavaina
454,4391
5384
2616

Carschenna (Sils i.D.) 2940
Casaccia
Castaneda
Castelmur
Casti (Alvra)
Casti (Schons)

3559,3588,3653
1027
3099
3771,5495,5506,5507
4005,5479

Castliun (Muster) 5334
Castrisch 3646,3647,4125,5392,

5393
1591,2758,3768,3769,
3770,4103,5446
1012
3177,3196,3209,3212,
2733,3124

Chapella (S-chanf) 1058,2756,2765,
3886

(Zuoz) 5677
1351,1352,3204,3271,
3276,3278,3279,3280,
3293,3440,3533,3537,
3799,3801,3896

Chischlun (Flond) 4342

Cazas

Cembra
Chalavaina

Chastê Surèn
Chiavenna

Chur *68,723,854,1140,
1578,1709,1744,1746,
1748,1910,2166,2851,
2894,2898,2948,2956,
2958,2959,2960,2961,
2965,2972,3009,3015,
3016,3017,3019,3024,
3027,3110,3129,3215,
3224,3257,3261,3447,
3448,3490,3558,3594,

Churfirsten
Churrätien

Churwalden
Cles (Nonsberg)
Clugin
Coltura
Comersee
Como

Conters
Cumbel
Cunter
Curaglia

3595,3596,3598,3599
3601,3602,3604,3610
3611,3613,3614,3619
3620,3621,3623,3624
3626,3628,3638,3639
3641,3642,3644,3645
3657,3658,3661,3663
3664,3668,3676,3679
3722,3776,3786,3794
3804,3876,3890,3892
3896,3918,3943,3946
4116,4132,4152,4177
4253,4308,4732,4733,
4934,4939,4967,4991,
4992,4997,4999,5020,
5040,5045,5046,5069,
5073,5078,5142,5145,
5147,5152,5194,5596,
5597,5598,5599,5600,
5601,5602,5603,5604,
5605,6036,6672
1203
816,1204,3013,3021,
3022,3023,3028,3033,
3039,3042,3045,3046,
3359,3426,3597,3603,
3680

1128,3774,4999,5148
1000

4137,5080,5486
4073,4226
5798
3620,3657,3658,3896
4298
5368
5524,5528
5128

Damüls
Dani s

Dardin
Darvella
Davos

Degen
Deutschbünden
Deutschland

1291
4566
3649,4571
2937

*61,840,1136,1138,
2810,3397,3427,3429,
4109,4499,4606,4616,
4634,4788,4999,5194,
5243,5565,5566,5567,
5568,5569,5570,5571
5372
1190,4560
3496,3991,3995,4014,
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Dillingen
Dischmatal
Dolomiten

Domat

Domleschg
Donat
Donau
Donauprovinzen 2951
Dornbirn 823,1300
Dubuque (Jowa,USA) 3984
Düns (Vorarlberg) 1262

5175
4154,4178
5731
*102,*103,*149,770,
875,876,890,1348,
1874,4534
432,1124,1589,1592,
3545,4429,4584,4593,
4605,5178,5433,5434,
5436,5437,5440,5441
-*• Tumliasca
3849,4421,5477
1373,1374

Dünserberg
Duvin

Einsiedeln

1262
2985,5014,5385

688,696,4712,4725,
4735

Ellhorn 5585
Elsass 1367,3015,3024
Emettal 3361
Engiadina *83,615,617,1614,

1634,1666,2082,2099,
2227,2247,2258,2302,
2338,2607,2614,2652,
2666,2824,2826,2855,
2867,2868,2906,2918,
2960,3203,3220,3342,
3481,3537,3978,3990,
3992,4006,4014,4147,
4235,4248,4315,4335,
4382,4383,4462,4477,
4538,4548,4568,4597,
4598,4599,4651,4667,
4672,4690,4792,4802,
4822,4844,4852,4858,
4865,4867,4869,4882,
4883,4923,4924,4933,
4941,4949,4950,4951,
4952,4953,4954,5016,
5131,5153,5258,5615,
5616,5617,5618,5620,
5622,5625,5626,5657,
5731,5735,5744,5745,
5747,5749,5753,5759,
5798,6395

Engiadina bassa 392,393,407,408,
420,421,422,1177,

Engiadin'ota

Eppan
Eschen
Eschnerberg
Este
Etschland
Etschtal

Falera
Farden
Fassa-Tal
Feldkirch

Felsberg
Feltre
Fenga, Cuolmen
Ferrera
Fidaz
Filisur

Finnland
Fiume
Flaas
Filsch
Flem

Flerden
Flond
Florenz
Flüela
Flums
Fondei
Foppa

Frankreich

1619,2332,2792,2847,
2850,2865,2911,3147,
3206,3207,3226,3229,
3231,3233,3343,3548,
3685,3807,4027,4028,
4243,4244,4294,4501,
4537,4785,4973,4999,
5619,5621,5623,5624,
5661
394,399,406,1625,
2792,2980,3131,3235,
3331,3468,3802,3936,
4081,4083,4318,4693,
4790,4923,4999,5671,
5672,5673
1016
2763,2991
1275,3367
1022
771,1340,2768
2901

438,2903,5404
4567,5476
880,884
1376,3336,3355,3490,
4155
4013
1006
da 3308
5487
5427,5428
1605,1606,2792,4070,
5555,5556
3989
3997
1030
1140
432,1123,1394,2201,
2808,3956,3958,4068,
5420,5421,5422,5423,
5424,5425,5426
4627,5449
4342,4402,5397,5398
3994
3552,5732
4388,4600,4841,5218
5613
1133,3014,3164,3375,
3442,3910,4049,5387
173,3288,3971,3972,
3973,3974
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Frastanz
Freiburg i.Ü.

Feising
Friaul

Ftan
Fünf Dörfer
Fuorn, Pass
Furka
Furna
Furnatsch

1278,1279
1924,1927,1929,1930,
4156
1391
*149,898,1874,2707,
3982
2818,2905,4108,4422
3775,3777,5194,5587
-* Ofenpas s
3528,3529
4671
2873

Gadertal
Gailtal
Gallien
Galtür
Gamperdonatal
Gams

Gaster
Genf
Genf ersee
Glarus

Glion

Gonzen
Gotthard

887,892,
2971
1080
3189,5012
1278
5788
1207,2780
4092,4093,6327
2823
742,845,1247,3372,
3405,5727
2312,3239,3375,3488,
3785,3787,3788,4045,
4640,4656,5386,5387,
5394,5395
3417,4509
*80,1243,2823,3040,
3401
1226,1228,2764,2767

Greifenstein,Schloss (Bozen) 1004
Greina 1187,1188,1243
Grepault 2917,2922,2971
Gressoney 791
Grevasalvas 5696

Grigioni italiano *5,*129,1060,
1115,2856,3790,4346,
4376,6705

Grono 4706,5063
Gross Walsertal 1291
Grüsch 3433
Gruob -* Foppa
Guarda 3477,5187,5658,5659,

5660,5661
Gurina (Gailtal) 2971
Guscha 3429,5584

Grabs

Haldenstein 3051,3077,3413,3421;
4055,4146,4148,5595

Halle 4149
Heinzenberg .4385,4627,4999,5416
Herrschaft,Bündner 3073,4999,5194
Hinterrhein 1595,5417
Hinterrheintal 4992,5008,5415
Hintervalzeina 3422

HiSpanien
Hochrhein
Höckertal
Hohenems
Hohenrätien
Holland

1080
1363,3571
3767
823
3076
3959,3961

1140,3475
1311
1091
1373,1374,5673
1246,3344
3187
894,1001,4108
3189
3858
3968,4020,4267,4359,
4361,4375,5735
-» auch Obefitalien

Italienischbünden Grigioni ita¬
liano

Jagdberggemeinden 1262

Igis
Imst
Indien
Inn
Innerschweiz
Innkreis
Innsbruck
Ischgl
Isny
Italien

Jenins
Jenisberg
Jörgenberg
Jugoslawien
Julier
Julierpass
Julierroute
Jux (Domat)

2809
5554,5555,5557
5080
191
584
3543,5721
2957
5438,5439

Habsburg
Halbmil

3353,3594
4782

Kaiseraugst
Kerenzen
Klausen
Klobenstein
Klosters
Klostertal
Klus (Igis)
Konstanz
Kraköv
Küblis

1241
1207
1344

(bei Bozen) 1018
5575,5576
1291,1295
5588
816,3572,3681
4019
5808
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Kunkelspass

Ladir
Lags
Lain
Landeck
Landquart
Langensee
Langwies
Lantsch
Laternsertal
Latsch
Lauterach
Lavin

Lenzburg
Lenzerheide
Liechtenstein

Ligurien
Livigno
Locarnese
Lombardei
Lomello
Lon
Lothen
Lüen
Lugnez
Lukmanier

Lumbrein
Lumnezia

Lustenau
Luven
Luzern
Luziensteig

3521,3524,5583

3987,5057,5402
2585,5405
5058
1334
3365,3493,4999,5586
3530
2759,4387,5612
5542
1260,1261
4070,5552
824
1901,1902,5662,5663,
5664
1778
5504
*97,815,820,821,828,
1065,1248,1249,1254,
2778,2943,2947,2963,
3254,3359,3366,3367,
3416,3591,3600,3873,
4283,4602,4718,5217,
5791
1080
859,860,861,5800
3551
3314,5115
3689
3979,4045,5474
10O7
1175
-» Lumnezia
2834,3527,3551,3553,
3555,3556,3559,5066,
5067,5328,5718,5724,
5725,5730
2999,5081,5374
583,1856,2649,2655,
3394,3686,3687,3910,
4550,4559,5360,5361,
5362
823
4956,5396
*90,4157,4158
2914,3261,3513,4585,
5586

Madris
Madulain
Maienfeld

Mailand

Main
Mainz
Malans
Maloja

Mals
Marmorera

Marschlins
Martina
Masein
Mastrils
Mathon
Mauren
Meclo (Mechel)
Medel

Medels i.Rh.
Meisenburg
Melaun
Mels

Meran
Mesocco
Mesolcina

Miêge
Mingèr
Misanenga
Misox
Mistail
Mittelbünden
Moesa
Mompê Medel
Mon
Montafon

Madernal (Mustér) 5204

3361
3996
1140,2985,3771,3900,
5584
3123,3194,3197,3198,
3533,4151,4159
1364
3019
1140,3000
1688,3543,5708,5709,
5710,5711,5712,5719,
5722
1025
584,1126,3826,4386,
5515,5531,5532,5533,
5534,5535,5536,5537,
5538
4146,4148
3072
5451
3423
2990,5475
4358
1010,1019
595,596,2550,3656,
3840,4046,4047,4133,
5048,5151,5329,5330,
5331
725
4103
2881
*91,3364,3675,3773,
4113,5225,5774,5775
1339,3644,4097
4768,4992,5049
*54,856,862,2822,
2825,2914,3238,3513,
3566,3651,3821,3867,
4799,4840,4999,5006,
5713
1244
4772
4067
-> Mesolcina
2982,5018,5053,5088
1645,4783,5051
5417
5335
3470,5510
807,808,1114,1119,
1253,1264,1265,1285,
1287,1288,1289,1291,
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2786,3357,3402,4917,
5795

Montfort 3052
Mora (Alp) 4381
Morbegno 3286
Mottata (Ramosch) 2911
Mulegns 5511,5515,5529
Muot Madlain (Scuol) 4496,4497
Murissen 3662,5087,5366,5367
Müstair 2762,3041,3187,3763,

3764,3765,3766,4714,
5013,5024,5030,5034,
5037,5089,5090,5091,
5127,5160,5635,5636,
5637
-* auch Val Müstair

Muster *63,425,1578,1587,
1588,3003,3115,3161,
3240,3303,3306,3453,
3454,3455,3683,3687,
3688,3689,3691,3692,
3694,3695,3697,3698,
3699,3700,3701,3702,
3703,3704,3705,3707,
3708,3709,3710,3711,
3712,3714,3717,3720,
3721,3722,3724,3725,
3726,3727,3728,3729,
3731,3732,3733,3734,
3735,3739,3743,3808,
3858,3901,3940,4115,
4122,4167,4168,4169,
4170,4171,4172,4173,
4174,4175,4221,4223,
4245,4252,4347,4549,
4563,4581,4633,4679,
4702,4823,5021,5028,
5029,5083,5095,5117,
5137,5159,5161,5167,
5204,5234,5332,5333,
5334,5335,5336,5839,
5840,5841,5842,5843,
5844,5845,5846,6300,
6301

Mutten 812,5499,5500

Nidwaiden
Nonsberg
Nordbünden
Norditalien

1239
1010,1011
4890

Oberitalien

Nationalpark
Naturns
Nauders
Nenzing
Niederrealta

5670
5126
1310
1278,1279
3005,4741

Nordostschweiz 1068
Nordschweiz
Nordtirol
Norikum
Novellaberg
Nüziders

Oberaach
Oberalppass
Oberengadin
Oberhalbstein
Oberinntal
Oberitalien

Oberlugnez
Oberrhein
Oberrheintal
Obersaxen

Oberschan
Oberstdorf
Obervaz
Obervintschgau
Obwalden
Ofenpass

Ostalpen
Österreich

Ostschweiz

1367
1329
684,1331
3186
1291

4088
3486,3528,5717

Engiadin'ota
-» Sursés
1312

91,98,191,865,988,
1357,3496
3394
1363,1367
1366
*127,724,3010,3296,
3316,3825,3951,3952,
3953,3954,3955,4067,
4814
5771
1336
-* Vaz
1343,4094
1242
4481,4501,4502,4507,
4508
973

*115,*119,2,1321,
3140,3148,3184,3337,
3968,4027,4942,5116
846,1067,1206,2860,
4948

Padnal 2929,2930,2931,2936,
Padua 1014
Palfris (Wartau) 3417
Panaduz 338,581,709,2983,

5442
Pasqual 5044,5070,5071,5120,

5461
Passugg 5606
Pazen-Farden 5476
Paznauntal 1322,1362,3189,3342
Peiden 5369,5370
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Peiltal 3476
Peist 5614
Petershausen 3681
Pez Medel 6681
Pfäfers 1140,1204,3707,3747,

3748,3749,3750,3751,
3752,3753,3754,3755,
3757,3758,3759,3760,
3761,3762,3929,4828,
4829,5125

Piémont 4283
Pignia 4833,5484
Pigniu 572,3313,5356
Piperbühel (bei Bozen) 1018
Pisa 3985,3986
Pitasch 3771,3869,5388
Piuro 3102,3103,3105,3106,

4112
Piz Mèz (Savognin) 3003
Plan Purcher (Bravuogn) 4398
Platta (Medel) 5031,5151
Pleif 5361
Plessurgebiet *54,1179,5194
Plurs Piuro
Porclas 3379
Portein 5445
Portugal 3975
Poschiavo 858,869,1186,2798,

2854,3479,3481,3657,
3658,3674,3824,3880,
3 980,4008,4026,4181,
4182,4232,4458,4561,
4562,4776,4801,4915,
4916,4999,5023,5086,
5697,5698,5699,5700,
5701

Prättigau 1174,3475,3671,3672,
3822,4104,4433,4438,
4586,4808,4849,4957,
4999,5194,5572,5573,
5574

Pratval 5462
Prez 1031,5017,5447
Pula (Istrien) 3997
Punt-Chamues-ch 3996
Punt Peidra (Ramosch) 5638
Punteglias 4472
Puntraschigna 1142,2813,4077,5686,

5687,5688,5689
Puschlav ->- Poschiavo
Pustertal 1023
Putnengia (Tujetsch) 3075

Pyrenäen

Ramosch

1091

434,2281,3308,3917,
5642,5875

Rankweil 3348,3356
Raschlinas (Prez) 1028,1031
Rätien 684,787,1071,1144,

1331,1390,2754,2801,
2802,2805,2830,2831,
2862,2870,2895,2896,
2944,2951,2975,2976,
3017,3018,3025,3029,
3030,3034,3049,3067,
3069,3108,3169,3183,
3289,3345,3349,3511,
3575,3615,3667,3805,
3806,3871,3885,3893,
3894,3925,4780

Rätikon 727
Razen 1593,3053,3147,3168,

3174,4999,5141,5413,
5416,5432,5443

Realta 3O05

Reichenau 4146
Reichenberg 3080
Reischen 5041,5481
Rhein 1364,2939,3467,3493,

5291,5292,5313,5583,
5726

Rheinau 3710
Rheingebiet 4936,5199
Rheintal *181,702,2258,2918,

3012,3363,3404,4542
Rheintal, Alpen- 2920,2968
Rheintal, Churer 2841,3422,3465,

3494,3921,4999
Rheintal, St.Galler 811,1196,5770,

5783
Rheintal, Vorarlberger 811,816,824
Rheinwald *54,2907,3411,4551,

4999,5412,5414,5489
Riein 3869,5389
Rietberg 5462,5463
Rijswijk 3158
Riners Horn 5571
Ringgenberg 3065,3078,3079
Riom 3067,3068,3094,5519,

5520,5523
Ritten (b.Bozen) 1018
Rodels 3813
Roflaschlucht 2986
Rohanschanze 3269
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Rom

Rona
Rongellen
Rons
Rorschach
Rothenbrunnen
Roveredo
Roveretano
Rudnal
Rueras
Rueun
Rugno
Ruinaulta
Rum

Rumein

Runnad
Ruschein

Russein, Alp
Russland
Russonch

Saarebene
Safien

Sagogn

Salouf

Salurn
Salzburg
Samedan

Samest
Saminatal
Samnaun

San Bernardino

San Briccio di
San Murezzan

4160,4161,4162
5511
5472
1262
1195
4927
857,2900,2955,3004
1341
2929
4485
5353,5358,5359
3004
2953,2954,5418
1309
353,1830,1835,3685,
5025
2929
1140,2908,3648,3650,
5401
3474
3979,4003,4014
2899,2910

3461
2758,2804,3411,3414,
3676,3677,4074,4546,
4850,4986,4987,4988,
5146,5408,5409,5410,
5411
2788,2904,2987,3082,
3442,3811,3816,3819,
4043,4928,5406,5407,
5814,5815
3470,4406,5158,5518,
5903
2967
1073
1405,1832,1833,2672,
3002,4082,4787,5684,
5685
5480
1278
*54,587,588,594,
1145,1181,3817,5639,
5640
2914,3502,3505,3513,
3516,3519,3534,3536,
3551,4992,4993,5019,
5715,5716
Lavagno (Verona) 1008
2941,3311,4038,4248,
4821,4834,5691

Sanzeno (Nonsberg)
1019

1011,1013,1015

Sapün
Sardinien
Sargans

Sarganserland

Sarn
Savognin

Savogno
Sax
Saxerberg
Says
Scalettapass
Schaan
Schadona (Alp)
Schalfick
SChams

S-chanf

Schanfigg

S-charl
Scharons

Sched
Schesaplana

5613
3968
1411,2780,2962,3060
3061,3087,3670,5005
5773
*150,704,735,1412,
2817,3087,3362,3370
3393,3584,3611,4296
4401,4430,4558,4718
5027,5219,5242,5786
2797,5445
2930,2931,2936,3390
3660,4717,5038,5047
5065,5149,5525
5797
2784
3406
5591
3515,5731
1416,2952
1298
5608

Schons
1058,2756,2765,3309
3886
2755,2846,4556,4894
4999,5607
4495,4497,4498
585,1590,3771,5464,
5565
5457
5789

Schiedberg (Sagogn) 2987,3082
Schiers

Sehlans
Schlarigna
Schlins
Schluein
Schmitten

Schnaus
Schnifis
Schollberg
Schons

2938,2964,2969,2988
2989,2992,5050,5578
5349
5690
1262,1277,1290
2150,5144,5403
*52,1151,3654,4414,
4474,4475,4615,5055
5060,5549,5550,5551
5399
1262
5772

*92,1178,1594,1805,
1824,2588,2838,3381
3384,3389,3498,3652
3833,3896,3932,4009
4011,4101,4102,4120
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4289,4545,4555,4913,
4999,5150,5412,5414,
5469,5470,5471

Schoppernau 1298
Schuders 5369
Schwabenland 4032,4033,4035
Schweden 3135,3989
Schwyz *90,1808
Schyn 5497
Scuol 1965,2662,2663,2899,

2910,3233,3655,3905,
4092,4119,4179,4200,
4205,4206,4242,4243,
4244,4574,4575,4576,
4577,4795,4827,4979,
5645,5646,5647,5648

Sedrun 5806,6317
Seewis 5579,5580
Seeztal 846

Segl 4451,4460,5694,5695
Segl Basel-gia 4059,4847
Segl Maria 4847

Selkingen 5112
Sella 52
Selva 5325,5326,5459
Sennwald 3406
Sent 1414,3480,4564,5035,

5036,5643
Septimer 2957,3539
Serneus 2766,4825
Serras 3772
Set -* Septimer
Sevelen 1234

Sevgein 5079,5390,5391
Siat 1140,5357
Siebeneich (Bozen) 1024,2923
Sigmaringen 3822

Sils i.D. 2940,3071,4039,5467,
5468

Silvaplauna 2806,5692,5693,5721
Silvretta *54,727,1145,1181,

1252,5793
Sitten 4164
Soazza 5049

Soglio 1415
Solothurn 4165

Sonntag 1298
Sotsés 591,4117
Sour 5530
Spanien 3288,3970,3975,3983,

4008,4053
Speergebiet 1203

Splügen 3398,3533
Splügenpass 3503,3506,3533
Spöl (Zernez) 5735

St.Antonien 4403,4425,5577
St.Blasien 3725
St.Gallen *112,575,811,1062,

1116,1193,1196,1198,
1202,1218,1390,2767a,
2778,2780,2781,2782,
2812,3370,3373,3399,
3416,3531,3949,4153,
4163,5005,5770

St.Gallenkirch 1265
St.Galler Rheintal -* Rheintal
St.Georgsberg 3393
St.Gerold 2787
St.Lorenzen 1023

St.Luzisteig Luziensteig
St.Martin 5381
St.Moritz -» San Murezzan
St.Peter 2755,4614
St.Salvatorenturm 5603
Sta.Maria 2935
Stabio 3875
Stanzertal 1312
Steiermark 1328
Steinach 4079
Steinberg (Tirol) 1005,1021
Stierva 5509
Strada 4200,4201,4202,5400
Stugl 4070
Stürvis (Maienfeld) 3429,5508
Südbaden 1367
Südbünden 3786,4872
Süddeutschland 4942
Südschweiz 19,49,341,342,868,

2860,2934,3881,4267,
4359,4361

Südtirol 1002,1345,1362,3339,
3340,3341,4891

Suisse romande 30

Sumvitg 1407,3771,4072,4999,
5135,5337,5339,5340,
5827,5916

Suot Munt Fallun 3191
Sur 5511,5515
Sur En 5657
Sur Munt Fallun 3191
Surava 1609,5059,5544,5545
Surcasti 5382
Surcuolm 5365
Surmeir *45,*120,*169,363,
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Surrein
Surselva

Sursês

Susch
Sutselva

Svizzera

388,
1611
1851
2927
3846
4140
4723
5490
4072
*54,
402,
1407
1742
2312
2340
2649
2902
3302
3564
3729
4089
4323
4489
4553
4587
4669
4876
4995
5305
5309
593,
1892
4040
4454
4999
3903
*65,
1597
1601

italiana -

410,591,1182,
,1639,1814,1826,
,1852,2277,2294,
,3045,3093,3230,
,3847,3864,4117,
,4246,4317,4426,
,4889,5174,5222,
,5491,5492
,4412
*62,*185,192,397,
454,598,674,1360,
,1578,1585,1626,
,2238,2243,2245,
,2313,2321,2322,
,2426,2614,2648,
,2654,2799,2880,
,3172,3241,3299,
,3452,3547,3563,
,3633,3636,3640,
,3860,3934,4066,
,4090,4091,4240,
,4340,4384,4405,
,4542,4543,4544,
,4554,4573,4579,
,4625,4626,4642,
,4683,4684,4800,
,4937,4965,4994,
,4999,5303,5304,
,5306,5307,5308,
,5310,6495
1178,1604,1640,
,3095,3437,3532,
,4061,4117,4445,
,4655,4665,4717,
,5512,5514,5516
,4331,4332
*128,402,1596,
,1598,1599,1600,
,1952,2587
* Südschweiz

Taminagebiet
Tamins
Tantereuinas
Tarasp

Tartar
Tartscherbühel
Taufers
Tavanasa

*54,1179,4582,4746
4999,5431

(Müstäir) 5635
1134,2909,3905,4110,
4564,4795,4827,5647,
5649,5650,5651,5652
5448
(Mals) 1025
3187
4566

Tenna 5146

Terra Plana *174,1191,3365
Tessin 2760
Thusis 3145,3814,3818,4024,

4964,5444,5452,5453
Tienzens (Tirol) 4079
Tinizong 5495,5526,5527,5528
Tirano 3134,3277,3282
Tirol *177,726,737,739,821,

837,838,986,1005,
1055,1074,1117,1308,
1314,1315,1316,1317,
1318,1319,1320,1327,
1330,1331,1361,1362,
1400,1421,2768,2879,
2945,2946,3220,3345,
3544,3594,4079,4505,
4873,5012,5121,5793
5458,5459
1341
1417,4389
4608,4745
3997
3104,3400,3466,3467,
3485,5157,5592,5593,
5594
3080
432,1397,1603,2789,
2990,4381,4411,4610,
4632,5413,5419,5429,
5430,5818,5829,5830,
5831,5832,5833,5834,
5835,5895

Trun *60,2212,2265,2917,
2921^2922,2937,2971,
3237,3746,3867,4239,
4249,4472,4649,4722,
5341,5342,5344,5345,
5346,5347,5348,6067,
6070,6292,6302

Tschagguns 807,-1264
Tschamutt 5327
Tscherlach 3659
Tschlin 1409,3118,3186,3669,

4201,4202,5118,5641
Tuggenersee 3006

Tujetsch *180,413,428,454,
1189,3486,3829,3830.,
3831,4127,4307,4341,
4355,4390,4391,4480,
4486,4633,4710,4929,
5319,5320,5321,5322,

Traun
Trentino
Triesen
Triesenberg
Triest
Trimmis

Trimons
Trin
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5323,5324,5807,5808 Valzeina 5581,5582
Tumegl 3132,3577,3813,5460 Vargistagn 4005,5478,5479
Tumliasca 3085,3097,3391,4999, Vasön 4746

5412,5416,5454,5455 Vaz 1543,3020,4512,4624,
5224,5501,5502,5503

Vazerol 3128,3242
Unterengadin -* Engiadina bassa Vella 4859,5371
Unterrätien 1099,3368 Veltlin 1351,1352,2678,3271,
Untervaz 1140 3273,3274,3276,3281,
Untervintschgau 1362 3283,3284,3285,3286,
Unterwaiden *90 3288,3289,3291,3292,
Uors 5383 3294,3295,3440,3599,
Uri *80,*90,1238,1243, 3821

3043 Venedig 3144,3202
Urkantone 3622 Verdun 3023
Urmein 5450 Vereinigte Staaten 1148,1686,3984.
Ursern 597 4018

-> auch Amerika
Verona 1008,1020

Vaduz 3074,3371 Versailles 3969
Val d'Alvra -* Albulatal Veulden 4968,5456
Val Badia 875 Viamala 3541,5042,5473
Val Bedretto 863 Vignogn 5373,6282,6283
Val Chiavenna -> Chiavenna Villmergen 3165
Val Gardena 879 Vinomna 3356
Val di Lei 3361,5799 Vintschgau 720,734,1343,1362,
Val Medel Medel 2768,3044,3343,3665
Val Mora (Müstair) 5637 4094,4099,5796
Val Müstair 393,590,597,766,767, Vorarlberg *99,*107,*187,721,

2844,3138,3141,3184, 722,729,730,736,740
3220,3225,3227,3380, 807,811,816,819,820
3481,3609,3999,4557, 821,822,824,828,842
4874,4982,4999,5627, 1053,1073,1074,1262
5628,5629,5630,5631, 1263,1276,1277,1284
5633,5634 1291,1295,1296,1297

Val Nandro 3003,5521,5522 1298,1302,1304,1305
Val Parghera 4782 1306,1307,1362,1377
Val Poschiavo Poschiavo 1392,2754,2778,2786
Val Sinestra 4831 2787,2886,2887,3346
Val Sumvitg 5338 3349,3353,3358,3373
Val Tgavretscha 4552 3392,3404,3426,3432
Val d'Uina 1147,5644 3434,3460,3531,3544
Val Zinzera 5344 3582,3667,3709,3873
Valens 5782 3931,3933,4268,4283
Valle Spluga 1352 4540,4751,5062,5119
Valplan 5557 5793,5794
Vais 3476,4219,4241,4247, -* auch Rheintal, Vo:

4559,4832,5076,5376, arlberger
5377,5379,5380,5378 Vorderrheintal -*• Surselva

Valserberg 3510 Vrin 542,543,582,5375
Valsertal 5213,5362 Vuclina -* Veltlin
Valtellina Veltlin Vulpera 2847,4795,4827,5647
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Vuorz 438,2925,3001,3066,
3509,3581,3838,3874,
3883,4225,4409,4747,
5084,5096,5097,5098,
5107,5111,5354,5872

Walensee

Walgau
Walletsch
Wallis

Wartau

Weissensteln
Weisstannen
WelschdörfIi
Werdenberg

Westalpen
Westschweiz
Wien
Wiesen
Wildhaus
Wimpfen

846,1194,
5785
3404

(Vais) 3476
*29,*183,
841,3334,
4012,4080
1233,3338
5264,5780
5558
4724
2958
1411,2780
3406,4292
5773,5778'
1056,1078
30,173
3698,4026
5554
1205
2972

3530,3550,

692,836,
3335,3426,
,5106
,3360,3417,
,5783

,3347,3369,
,5082,5209,
',5781,5783

,4147,4166

Winegg
Wisconsin

3130
4000

Zaccuns (Tujetsch) 4391
Zerfreila
Zernez

Zignau
Ziraun

Ziteil
Zizers

Zorten
Zug
Zügenschlucht
Zuoz

Zürich

Zürichsee

5376
1.403
5667
3065
5032
5129
5140
5480
5821
5517
3096
3475
5503
*90
5548
3309
4078
4922
5675
5679
1446
4027
1194

,5080,
,5668,
,5104,
,5039,
,5132,
,5150,
,5481,

5665,5666,
5669
5105,5343
5041,5092,
5138,5139,
5155,5156,
5482,5483,

,3114,3134,3445,
,3545,5589,5590

,3802,3866,4057,
,4084,4319,4604,
,4924,4925,5674,
,5676,5677,5678,
,5681
,3139,3182,3258,
,4028,4214
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